CHAPTER 431.

[Published May 29, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize the superintendent of public instruction to apportion school moneys to the towns of Genesce and Mukwonago, in the county of Waukesha.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The superintendent of public instruc- school moneyeto tion is hereby authorized and directed to apportion to towns of Gen see the towns of Genesee and Mukwonago, in the county and Mukwonage. of Waukesha, for the present year, the full amount of school moneys to which said towns would have been entitled, if joint school district number eight, of said towns, had maintained a school during the year 1864, the number of months required by law; and the town To be apportion-clerks of the said towns are hereby directed to apport the trick No. 8. tion to said joint district number eight, its full share of all school moneys coming into the hands of the town treasurers the present year, the same as if the annual report of said district for 1864, had shown that a three months' school had been maintained therein during the year ending at the date of said report.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after

its passage.

Approved April 10, 1865.

CHAPTER 432.

[Published May 27, 1865.]

AN ACT to amend section 28 of chapter 97 of the private and local [general] laws of 1861, entitled "an act to consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Berlin, and the several acts amendatory thereof."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section twenty-eight of chapter ninety- Amendment. seven of the private and local [general] laws of the

year 1861, entitled "an act to consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Berlin, and the several acts amendatory thereof," is hereby amended, by striking out the following words in the third and fourth lines of said section, to wit: "within eighty rods of the bridge at the foot of Huron and Broadway streets, in said city."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 10, 1865.

CHAPTER 433.

[Published May 80, 1865.]

AN ACT to change the St. Croix valley bank to a national banking association.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May organize under national banking law. SECTION 1. The St. Croix valley bank, located and doing business in the city of Hudson, is hereby authorized and empowered to change and convert its capital stock or organization into a national banking association, as hereinafter provided, under the general banking laws of the United States, and according to the provisions of the forty-fourth section of the act of congress entitled "an act to provide a national currency, secured by a pledge of United States bonds, and to provide for the circulation and redemption thereof," approved June 3d, 1864.

Assent of owners of two-thirds of stock necessary.

SECTION 2. Whenever the stockholders of said bank owning at least two-thirds of the capital stock thereof, shall give their assent in writing, in due form of law, to change and convert said bank into a national banking association, and such assent having been filed in said bank, it shall and may be lawful for the directors thereof, or a majority of them, to proceed at once to change and convert the same into a national association, with such name and style as they may choose to adopt, and also to perfect the organization of such new association, in pursuance of and in accordance with the